[AERA/20010/MYTP/Celebi/GH/Del/CP-11/2016-17/Vol-I]
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
Order No. 12/2019-20

AERA Bulldmg,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi — 110003.

Date of Issue: 18.10.2019
Service : Ground Hangdling. SeI'Vlce

Service Provider : M/s Celebi Airpert Services India Private Limited
Airport : Indira Gandhl Inlernatlona] Airport, New Delhi

In the matter of Annual Tariff" Proposal for fourth tariff year (FY 2019-20) of
the second control period in respect of M/s Celebi Airport Services India
Private Limited for providing Ground Handling Services at Indira Gandhi
International Airport, New Delhl

M/s Celebi Airport Services India Private Limited (Celebi) is one of the Ground
Handling agency appointed by Delhi International Airport Ltd. (DIAL) for carrying out
Ground Handling Services at IGI Airport, New Delhi. The Authority, vide its MYTO Order
No. 27/2017-18 dated 06.12.2017, decided to adopt ‘Light Touch Approach’ in respect
of M/s Celebi for providing ground handling services at IGI Airport, New Delhi for
determination of tariff(s) for the second control period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021). In the
said order, the Authority had dlso determined the“tariff(s) for the first, second and third
Tariff Years (FY 2016- -17, 2017-18 and 2018-19): Thg Authority, further vide its Order No.
48/2018-19 dated 25. 03 2019, allowed M/s Celebi to continue levy of tariffs existing as on
31.03.2019 up to 30.09.2019 as an interim arrangemi*nt or till'thé determination of tariffs
whichever is earlier. Further, vide Order No.08/2019-20 dated 26.09.2019, the Authority
allowed M/s Celebi to continue levy of tariffs existing as on 30.09.2019 up to 31.03.2020 as
an interim arrangement or till the determination of tariffs by AERA whichever is earlier.

S

2. M/s Celebi, vide their letter no. nil dated 03.06.22019, submitted its Annual Tariff
Proposal for 4th and 5th tariff years of the second control period along with the requisite
documents i.e Form B, Tarff card and Minutes of Meeting for conducting user consultation.
In the proposal M/s Celebi requested for 7% increase in the rates.

2, M/s Celebi vide E-mails dated 25.06.2019, 31.07.2019 and 05.09.2019 submitted
copy of the concession agreement with DIAL, copies of audited Annual Compliance
Statement (ACS), Balance sheet, P & L Accounts for FY 2017-18 and also Revised ATP for
4th tariff year (FY 2019-20) only M/s Celebi stated that their ATP may be considered upto
31.03. 2020 or.end of concessmn period whichever is earlier. In the rewsed tariff proposal

they have added a new charge i.e. Ram
which they were not handling earlier.

Order No. 12/2019-20




4. The Authority considered the submissions made by M/s Celebi and issued a
Consultation Paper No. 07/2019-20 dated 19.09.2019 wherein the Authority proposed that
the tariff for the fourth tariff year (FY 2019-20) of the second control period for ground
handling services rendered at IGI Airport, New Delhi, may be continued/maintained at the
same level as approved by the Authority vide order No. 27/2017-18 dated 06.12.2017 as per
Annexure-IV of the said consultation paper. The rate for providing new service (Domestic
Freighter handling) may also be allowed as proposed by M/s Celebi and mentioned in
Annexure-IV of the consultation paper. The rates would be valid upto 31.12.2019
considering that concession agreement between DIAL and M/s Celebi is valid upto
31.12.2019.

5. The Authority sought written‘eyidende based: feedback, comments and suggestions
from stakeholders on the above proposal by 10.10.2019. In response, Business Aircraft
Operator Association (BAOA) has givén comments. Trf the comments BAOA has stated that
the plea for hike in ground handling (,hargeb is not logical and not conforming to the
philosophy followed by AERA for fixation of the tariffs. They further stated that the charges
should be fixed on cost plus basis (w1th I-RDR) ;ather than on soft touch approach. BAOA
have further stated that the AERA shou“fd look at the proposal ‘de novo’ and fix GH charges
accordingly. M/s Celebi in its response to the Lorhrnents of BAOA has clarified that they
have not proposed any increase in, the tayiff (:Ompared to previous year in its proposal
except for one service category i.e, domestic frelghter flights which they have started
handling from this year only and, thewfom the camments from BAOA seem to be incorrect.

6. The Authority examined the CQQ'L\MERIB of &@&QA and the response submitted by M/s
Celebi and noted that Celebi has not proposed any increase in the tariff in its ATP for fourth
tariff year. However they have started one new service recently i.e. domestic freighters flight
handling for which they have sought approval of tariff from the Authority. It was also
observed that the rates proposed for this new service are below the rates as approved by
AERA for the similar service (for FY 2018-19) provided by the other two Ground Handling
Agencies viz. M/s Bird Worldwide Flight Services (Indla) Pvt. Ltd. and M/s Air India SATS
operating at IGI Airport, De1h1 ,

7 As regards the: comrnentfs of BAQA for determlmng the ‘charges based on cost plus
approach, it is clarified that ifi case of lndepenélent Service: Providers (ISPs), the Authority
decide the approach in terms of its ‘Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for Cargo Facility,
Ground Handling and Supply/of Fuel to the An'craft) ‘Guidelines, 2011’ wherein the
materiality, competition and rg&sohah]enéss of tiger agreements aspects are examined. In
this case the ground handling servige previded by M /s Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi, is
material but competitive as two more competitors namely M/s Bird Worldwide Flight
Services (India) Pvt. Ltd. and M/s Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd., are providing
ground handling services at IGI Airport, New Delhi. The Authority feels that competition
among 3 parties will take care of the competitive rates as no party will be in a position to
dominate or dictate the rates. Accordingly the Authority vide Order No. 27/2016-17 dated
06.12.2017 had decided to adopt ‘Light Touch Approach” for tariff determination for the
second control period in respect of M/s Celebi Airport Services India Private Limited and
the same is followed in the Annual Tariff Proposal for fourth tariff year (FY 2019-20)
submitted by them.

8. The Authority also noted that the ex@mg t&mﬁ(s} were approved for FY 2012-13
which are continued till date and Celebi .a;é ' ny increase in the tariff in its
ATP for the 4th tariff year (FY 2019- -20 { 3 d 031\101 period. The rate for new
service i.e. domestic freighter flight han‘dfi sonable. The Authority further

Order No. 12/2019-20




noted that there is growth in the revenue and profit during FY 2018-19 over previous years
and that the existing concession agreement is valid upto 31.12.2019. Considering all these
facts, the Authority has decided to maintain/continue the levy of tariff(s) existing as on
30.09.2019 for the fourth tariff year (FY 2019-20) of the second control period and the rate
for new service (domestic freighter) as proposed by M/s Celebi upto 31.12.2019 i.e. in line
with the validity of the concession agreement between DIAL and M/s Celebi.

9. ORDER

Upon careful consideration of the material ayailable on records, the Authority, in exercise of
powers conferred upon it by Sectlon 13(.1) (a} of thv AERA Act, 2008, hereby orders that:

a) The Authority dec1deb to all-:)w qu (9l<,b1 Airport Services India Private
Limited, to continue/ maln‘(am the ]ew of tariff(s) existing as on 30.09.2019 for
the fourth tariff year (FY: 2018-19) of the second control period for ground
handling services rendered by M/s Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi as per
Annexure-I. The Authorﬁ&y alsa d(.djdes to allow the rate for providing new
service (Domestic Frelghtef Handling) as proposed by M/s Celebi as mentioned
in the Annexure-1. Theé rates.willk be valid upto 31.12.2019 in line with
currency of the concesqmn Agz':,em:em ‘with the Airport Operator. It may be
noted that the rates ale neltisive of Basic rates and Concession fee/royalty
payable to the Airport Opvratol‘ Any! St'ltutory Tax is not included in the rates.

b) The tariff for Non—Schéduléd‘ bpéfa‘tl‘dns provided by M/s Celebi Airport
Services India Private Limited, should not exceed the tariff as approved by the
AERA for its Scheduled operations for similar category of the aircrafts.

c) Tariff determined as above will be maximum tariff to be charged. No other
charge is to be levied over and above the approved tariff,

d) Further, DIAL willyintimate the statusrof appointing new Ground Handling
AgenciesrattIGI Alrport NewDelhi “and" énsuresthe timely submission of
proposals by the nqawl}r 'ippomted Agencleq to the Authorlty as per the CGF
Guidelines.

By the Order of and in the
Name of the Authority

NS
(Jaimon Skaria)
Sr. Manager (Fin)

To,
M/s Celebi Airport Services India Private Limited,
CE-01, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal,
IGI Airport, New Delhi — 110037.
(Through: Shri Murali Ramachandran, CEO)

Copy to: Secretary, Ministry of Civil Avialif)
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-1100, 53

Order No.12/2019-20



Annexure-i

M/s Celebi Airport Services India Private Limited, IGI Airport, New Delhi

Maximum rate to be paid by Schedule/Non-Scheduied Airlines (excluding General Aviation and Fixed Base
Opetrators) for Ground Handling Services for fourth tariff year (FY 2018-20) of the second control period
upto 31.12.2019

Particulars Tariff for FY 2019-20 {upto 31.12.2019)
Passenger IRamp |Comprehensive
Domestic Passenger Flight s T
CODE B 3,800 .oy 8900 12,700
CODEC 3,200, F [0 i7igber, 10,800
CODE D N.A AT AN N.A
CODE E NA o] NG N.A
CODE F N.A LA RO RA N.A
International Passenger Flight ) MR '
CODE B 14,000 | 1V V043,800 55,800
CODE C 23,500 il f 695700 93,200
CODE D 30,4004 177 122,700 153,100
CODEE 35,400/ it 144,500 179,900
CODE F 54,500 ji 166,500 251,000
Domestic Freighter Flight i et
CODEC NA ST 300000 N.A
CODE D N.A N.A N.A
CODEE . N.A N.A N.A
CODE F N.A N.A N.A
International Freighter Flight '
CODE C N.A 76,700 N.A
CODE D N, 135,000, N.A
CODEE TNT WA=E ~ 7 7158;8900. FIE N.A
CODE F 0 058 1% 90 8216008 N.A

Note: Above price is inclusive of concession fees and exclusive of GST as applicable




